



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

ARBA No. 35 of 2025Sangeeta Singh **versus** Executive Engineer National Highway Bilaspur**Order on Board**

19/01/2026	<p>Mr. Aditya Kumar Mishra, Advocate for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, Advocate for respondent No.1.</p> <p>Mr. Anand Gupta, Dy. Govt. Advocate for respondents/ State.</p> <p>At the very outset, learned counsel for the appellant submits that the present appeal has been filed along with I.A. No. 1/2025, which is an application seeking condonation of delay of 157 days in filing the instant appeal. He further submits that the inordinate delay of 157 days has not been properly explained in the said application and subsequently a covering memo was</p>
-------------------	---

filed explaining the delay in filing the appeal. Hence, learned counsel does not wish to press I.A. No. 1/2025 and prays for liberty to file a fresh application for condonation of delay, duly explaining the delay of 157 days.

In view of the aforesaid submission, I.A. No. 1/2025 is dismissed as not pressed.

Three days' time is granted to learned counsel for the appellant to file a fresh application for condonation of delay, as prayed for.

List this case in the week after next.

Sd/-
(BIBHU DATTA GURU)
Judge